25

1	PROCEEDINGS
2	COMMISSIONER BROWN: We are moving on to Issue
3	3 Item 3. Good afternoon, Mr. Morgan.
4	MR. MORGAN: Good afternoon, Commissioners.
5	Charles Morgan with Commission staff. Item 3 is
6	Florida Power & Light's petition for modifications
7	to its curtailable service tariffs. The company is
8	seeking to institute a 30-day notice for the
9	current curtailable-service customers to transfer
10	to its commercial, industrial demand-reduction
11	rider. Both tariffs are non-firm demand options
12	for commercial customers who are willing to curtail
13	a portion of their demand in exchange for a monthly
14	credit.
15	CDR offers greater benefits to the company and
16	ratepayers in the form of increased load control.
17	And this petition offers an efficient transfer to
18	that program.
19	The company states that no new participants
20	have signed up for curtailable service since 2010
21	and have, therefore, requests to close that tariff
22	to new customers.
23	Staff has submitted an oral modification to
24	the recommendation on January 3rd, 2018. Staff is
25	prepared to read the modification at this time.

1	COMMISSIONER BROWN: Go ahead, please.
2	MR. MORGAN: The modification affects Issue 1,
3	Page 3, second paragraph under the subheading
4	"FPL's proposal."
5	And staff replaced the fourth sentence, which
6	read, "The credits provided to customers under both
7	tariffs are recovered by the company as demand-side
8	management programs through the energy conservation
9	cost recovery clause," and we replaced that with,
10	"The credits provided to customers through the CS
11	tariffs are recovered by the company in base rates
12	while the CDR credits are recovered through the
13	energy conservation cost recovery clause."
14	COMMISSIONER BROWN: Thank you.
15	So, I see that we have representatives from
16	FPL and FIPUG here today. Would you like to
17	address us?
18	MR. BAKER: Good afternoon, Chair,
19	Commissioners. My name is Joel Baker. I represent
20	FPL in this matter. And I'm joined today by Will
21	Cox here, who is also counsel for FPL.
22	COMMISSIONER BROWN: Welcome to the
23	Commission.
24	MR. BAKER: Thank you very much.
25	COMMISSIONER BROWN: You're welcome.

1	MR. BAKER: And we're here to support staff's
2	recommendation and to answer any questions that the
3	Commissioners may have.
4	COMMISSIONER BROWN: Thank you.
5	Hi. Happy New Year
6	MR. MOYLE: Well well
7	COMMISSIONER BROWN: Mr. Moyle.
8	MR. MOYLE: Thank you. And Happy New Year to
9	you and the Commission. Jon Moyle on behalf of the
10	Florida Industrial Power Users Group.
11	And I would just just make a comment. You
12	know, a lot of times you see FIPUG and other
13	intervenors in in contested matters and taking
14	positions that, you know, we say, take a left turn,
15	and others may say, take a right turn. But we have
16	a lot of discussions with utilities that are not
17	before this Commission. We try to engage in
18	constructive dialogue with them about issues
19	that that we can work together on.
20	And I wanted to just echo FIPUG's support for
21	this and to thank, publicly, FPL for being
22	receptive to the idea of making making this
23	change that we think is good public policy.
24	It's consistent with energy efficiency and
25	in measures that would allow people to continue to

1	have interruptible service, but not have to to
2	wait three years to move from one form of
3	interruptible service to another.
4	So, we're we're very supportive of it, but
5	wanted to just state those comments that we
6	appreciate FPL working with FIPUG and its member
7	companies on this issue.
8	COMMISSIONER BROWN: Thank you, Mr. Moyle.
9	Commissioners, any questions of if not,
10	ready for a motion.
11	CHAIRMAN GRAHAM: Move staff recommendation.
12	COMMISSIONER POLMANN: Second.
13	COMMISSIONER BROWN: All those in favor, say
14	aye.
15	(Chorus of ayes.)
16	COMMISSIONER BROWN: Motion passes. Thank
17	you.
18	MR. BAKER: Thank you.
19	COMMISSIONER BROWN: Thank you for being here.
20	(Agenda item concluded.)
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

1	CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
2	STATE OF FLORIDA)
3	COUNTY OF LEON)
4	I, ANDREA KOMARIDIS, Court Reporter, do hereby
5	certify that the foregoing proceeding was heard at the
6	time and place herein stated.
7	IT IS FURTHER CERTIFIED that I
8	stenographically reported the said proceedings; that the
9	same has been transcribed under my direct supervision;
10	and that this transcript constitutes a true
11	transcription of my notes of said proceedings.
12	I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am not a relative,
13	employee, attorney or counsel of any of the parties, nor
14	am I a relative or employee of any of the parties'
15	attorney or counsel connected with the action, nor am I
16	financially interested in the action.
17	DATED THIS 18th day of January, 2018.
18	
19	
20	() ()
21	Munic
22	ANDREA KOMARIDIS NOTARY PUBLIC
23	COMMISSION #GG060963 EXPIRES February 9, 2021
24	DAI INDO I COI dai y 7, 2021
25	